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This visit was for the Investigation of Complaints 

IN00424698 and IN00424457.

Complaint IN00424698 - Federal/State deficiencies 

related to the allegations are cited at F609.

Complaint IN00424457 - No deficiencies related to 

the allegations are cited.

Survey dates: January 2, 3, & 4, 2024

Facility number: 000091

Provider number: 155689

AIM number: 100290080

Census Bed Type:

SNF/NF: 116

SNF: 9

Total: 125

Census Payor Type:

Medicare: 4

Medicaid: 78

Other: 43

Total: 125

These deficiencies reflect State Findings cited in 

accordance with 410 IAC 16.2-3.1.  

Quality review completed on 1/10/24.

F 0000 The creation and submission of 

this plan of correction does not 

constitute an admission by this 

provider of any conclusion set 

forth in the statement of 

deficiencies, or of any violation 

of regulation.  Due to the low 

scope and severity of these 

findings we respectfully 

request a desk review in lieu of 

a traditional revisit.  

 

483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) 

Reporting of Alleged Violations 

§483.12(c) In response to allegations of 

abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, 

the facility must:

F 0609

SS=D

Bldg. 00
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§483.12(c)(1) Ensure that all alleged 

violations involving abuse, neglect, 

exploitation or mistreatment, including 

injuries of unknown source and 

misappropriation of resident property, are 

reported immediately, but not later than 2 

hours after the allegation is made, if the 

events that cause the allegation involve abuse 

or result in serious bodily injury, or not later 

than 24 hours if the events that cause the 

allegation do not involve abuse and do not 

result in serious bodily injury, to the 

administrator of the facility and to other 

officials (including to the State Survey 

Agency and adult protective services where 

state law provides for jurisdiction in long-term 

care facilities) in accordance with State law 

through established procedures.

§483.12(c)(4) Report the results of all 

investigations to the administrator or his or 

her designated representative and to other 

officials in accordance with State law, 

including to the State Survey Agency, within 

5 working days of the incident, and if the 

alleged violation is verified appropriate 

corrective action must be taken.

Based on interview and record review, the facility 

failed to ensure that an allegation of 

misappropriation of property was reported to the 

State Survey Agency (SSA) in a timely manner for 

1 of 3 residents reviewed for misappropriation of 

property, (Resident B). 

Finding include:

On 1/2/24 at 3:00 P.M., a facility's "Report of 

Concern" form was provided by the Administrator 

that indicated on 12/24/23, Resident B's 

responsible party reported Resident B's 

F 0609 F609- Reporting of Alleged 

Violations

A   It is the practice of this facility 

to ensure that all alleged violations 

are reported in a timely manner.

 

What corrective action(s) will 

be accomplished for those 

residents found to have been 

affected by the deficient 

practice: 

Resident B – report was 

immediately sent to ISDH upon 

01/12/2024  12:00:00AM
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"...wedding ring is missing. Resident and family 

have been visiting most days. Facility informed 

around 12 pm.  Daughter [not] stating anyone has 

taken, but was missing...Police report made, room 

searched, resident unable to state what happened 

as she doesn't take off. No concerns of being 

stolen, but rather lost: Facility to continue search 

and update family as needed..."  The Report of 

Concern form indicated the incident occurred on 

12/24/23, was reported to the facility on 12/24/23, 

and was written and signed by the Administrator 

on 12/26/23.  The report indicated the 

Administrator contacted the responsible party on 

12/26/23.  The report was not signed by the 

responsible party which indicated the concern 

had not been resolved.  

On 1/3/24 at 11:55 A.M., during an interview with 

Resident B's responsible party, she indicated the 

family was visiting in the morning of 12/24/23 

when they noticed the resident's wedding ring 

was not on her hand.  The responsible party 

indicated the resident always wore a heart shaped 

ring on her right hand ring finger and her wedding 

ring on her left hand ring finger and on 12/24/23 

the heart shaped ring was on the resident's left 

ring finger and the wedding ring was missing.  

Resident B's responsible party indicated the 

resident would not have been able to remove the 

rings by herself and so she felt the ring had been 

stolen.  The responsible party indicated she 

reported the missing ring to the nursing staff 

immediately and the weekend manager, who was 

the weekend manager notified the local police.  

The responsible party indicated 2 local police 

officers came to the facility and a police report 

was filed at that time.  The responsible party 

indicated the previous week, the family had a 

Mother-Daughter Tea where photos where taken 

of her mother's hands showing the rings. 

follow up with resident responsibly 

party.   

 

How other residents having the 

potential to be affected by the 

same deficient practice will be 

identified and what corrective 

action(s) will be taken: 

All residents have the potential to 

be affected by this deficient 

practice.  All reportable incidents 

and concerns reviewed to ensure 

that timely reporting has been 

completed. 

 

What measures will be put into 

place or what systemic 

changes will be made to 

ensure that the deficient 

practice does not recur: 

All staff will be in-serviced on or 

before 1/12/2024.  This in-service 

will be conducted by the Executive 

Director or Designee and will 

include a review of abuse 

prevention and reporting.  The 

Executive Director/Designee will 

audit all reportable and concerns 

weekly to ensure all have been 

reported and followed up in a 

timely manner. 

 

How the corrective action(s) 

will be monitored to ensure the 

deficient practice will not 

recur, i.e., what quality 

assurance program will be put 

into place: 

Ongoing compliance with this 

corrective action will be monitored 
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On 1/4/23 at 12:00 P.M., during an interview with 

the Administrator, she indicated the Manager on 

Duty 12/24/23 was the Maintenance Director, who 

called her on that day to notify her that Resident 

B's wedding ring was missing. The Administrator 

indicated she is the person who is responsible for 

reporting allegations of misappropriation to the 

SSA, but that she did not report the missing ring 

because in her interview with the family on 

12/26/23, the family member did not indicate that 

she thought the facility stole the ring, but rather 

that the ring was lost.  The Administrator 

indicated she was aware that the Maintenance 

Director wrote in his statement concerning the 

event that the responsible party said the facility 

takes everything.  

On 1/3/23 at 2:45 P.M., The Administrator 

provided a written statement from the 

Maintenance Director. The Administrator indicate 

the statement was written the following the 

incident. The statement was dated 12/24/23 and 

indicated on 12/24/23 around 11:00 A.M., he was 

called to Resident B's room where he found the 

resident's responsible party crying and said her 

mother's wedding ring was missing.  He indicated 

the responsible party wanted to file a report so he 

called the local police. The Maintenance Director 

indicated when the police officers arrived they 

asked the responsible party of she thought 

anyone specific would have taken the ring and, 

"she pointed to me and said, 'we take everything.' 

The officer then waved me out of the room..."

On 1/4/23 at 12:23 P.M., during an interview with 

the Maintenance Director, he indicated on 

12/24/23 he was the manager on duty and was 

notified by nursing staff that Resident B's family 

member was very upset and yelling at staff about 

though the facility Quality 

Assurance and Performance 

Improvement Program.  The 

Executive Director/Designee will 

be responsible for completing the 

QAPI Audit tools labeled “Abuse 

Prohibition and Investigation” 

weekly for 4 weeks and monthly 

for at least 6 months.   If 100% is 

not achieved an action plan will be 

developed.  Findings will be 

submitted to the Quality 

Assurance and Performance 

Improvement Committee for review 

and follow-up.   

By what date the systemic 

changes will be 

completed: 1/12/2024

Compliance Date = 1/12/2024
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a missing ring.  The Maintenance Director 

indicated he went to the resident's room and the 

resident's daughter (responsible party) told him 

her mother's wedding ring was missing off her 

finger, so he immediately called the local police 

and notified the Administrator of the allegation.  

The Maintenance Director indicated 2 local police 

officers came to the facility in response to the 

allegation. The police asked the daughter if she 

had any ideas of who may have taken the ring and 

indicated the daughter pointed to him and said 

[the facility] takes everything.  He indicated at 

that time, the officers asked him to leave the room 

and they continued their interview with the 

daughter.  

On 1/4/23 at 12:37 P.M., the local police provided 

Incident Report 23GOS04722.  The report 

indicated on 12/24/23 at 12:40 P.M., officers 

responded to the facility for a possible theft and 

that Resident B reported her wedding ring was 

possibly stolen by an unknown individual. 

A policy titled, "Abuse Prevention Program," 

dated 3/2022 was provided by the Administrator 

on 1/03/24 at 11:00 A.M., and indicated this was 

the current facility policy. The policy indicated, 

"Our facility is committed to protecting our 

residents from abuse by anyone...Our abuse 

prevention program provides policies and 

procedures that govern, at a minimum:...The 

development of investigative protocols 

governing...theft/misappropriation of resident 

property...When an alleged...case of abuse is 

reported, the facility Administrator...will 

immediately (not to exceed 24 

hours...)...notify...the State licensing agency..."

This citation relates to Complaint IN00424698.
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3.1-28(c)
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